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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
FLORIDA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,
DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE,

Petitioner,

vs. ] )
Case No. 10-7449PL
FDBPR Case No. 2007013246

ALIX ALDONIS,

Respondent.

/

FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard before the Florida Real
Estate Commission (“Commission”) pursuant to Sections 120.569
and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, on March 15, 2011, in Orlando,
Orange County, Florida, for the purpose of considering
Administrative Law Judge JOHN D.C. NEWTON, II’S Recommended
Order in the above styled case. A copy of said Recommended
Order is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A.”

Respondent was not present, and was not represented by
counsel. The Petitioner was represented by Nicole McLaren,

Esquire, Attorney for the Department of Business and
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Professional Regﬁlation, Division of Real Estate, Orlando,
Orange County, Florida. The Commission was represented by Tom
Barnhart, Special Counsel, Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida.
After a review of the complete record in this matter,
including consideration of the Administrative Law Judge'’s
Recommended Order and the arguments of each party, the

Commission makes the following findings of fact and conclusions

of law:
Findings of Fact

1. The Administrative Law Judge’s findings of fact as set
forth in Exhibit “A” are approved, adopted, and
incorporated herein by reference.

2. There is competent, substantiai evidence to support
the Administrative Law Judge’s findings of fact as
adopted by thé Commission.

Conclusions of Law
3. The Commission has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant

to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, Chapter
475, Part I, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 61J2 of the Florida

Administrative Code.

4. The Administrative Law Judge’s conclusions of law as
set forth in Exhibit “A” are approved, adopted, and incorporated

herein by reference.
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5. There is competent, substantial evidence to support the

Administrative Law Judge’s conclusions of law in Exhibit “A” as

amended and adopted by the Commission.

DISPOSITION

6. The Administrative Law Judge’s Recommendation is
approved and adopted by the Commission in its entirety.

WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED and ADJUDGED that:

The Administrative Complaint against Respondent Alix

Aldonis is DISMISSED.

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed
with the Clerk of the Department of Business and
Professional Regulation.

DONE and ORDERED this %% day of Qﬁg'l , 2011, by the

Florida Real Estate Commission.

QM&,/(//L hjﬂ)‘fm/’)

y Juana C. Watkins
Acting Directoxr
Division of Real Estate

Page 3 of S



NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A party who is adversely affected by this final order is
entitled to judicial review pursuant to section 120.68,
Florida Statutes. Review proceedings are governed by the
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. Such proceedings
are commenced by filing one copy of a Notice of Appeal
with the agency clerk of the Department of Business and
Professional Regulation and a second copy, accompanied by
filing fees prescribed by law, with the district court of
appeal in the appellate district where the party resides.
The Notice of Appeal must be filed within thirty (30) days

of rendition of the order to be reviewed.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Final Order has been provided by U.S. Mail to John D.C. Newton,
II, Administrative Law Judge, Division of Administrative

Hearings, The Desoto Building, 1230 Apalachee Parkway,

Page 4 of 5



Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060; Alix Aldonis, 1739 N.W. goth
Avenue, Margate, Florida 33063; and by inter-office mail to Tom
Barnhart, Special Counsel, Office of the Attorney General, PL-
01, The Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050, and Nicole

McLaren, Esquire, 400 West Eobinson Street, Suite N801, Orlando,

Florida 32801 on this “) day of M 2011.
[ ’
W ¢
[}
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,
DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE,

Petitioner,
vs.
Alix Aldonis,

Respondent.

Case No. 10-7449PL

RECOMMENDED ORDER

Administrative Law Judge, John D. C. Newton, II, of the

Division of Administrative Hearings, heard this case, as

noticed, on November 12, 2010, by video teleconference at sites

in Fort Lauderdale and Tallahassee, Florida.

For Petitioner:

For Respondent:

APPEARANCES

Nicole Mclaren, Senior Attorney

Division of Real Estate

Department of Business and
Professional Regulation

400 West Robinson Street, Suite N801

Orlando, Florida 32801

Alix Aldonis, pro se
1739 Northwest 80th Avenue
Margate, Florida 33063



STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

The issues in this case are:

1. Did the Respondent, Alix Aldonis (Mr. Aldonis), commit
fraud; misrepresentation; concealment; false promises; false
pretense; dishonest dealings by trick, scheme or device,
culpable negligence; or breach of trust in a business
transaction by: (a) misrepresenting the sales price of real
estate in a sale and purchase contract, (b) misrepresenting a
commission amount in a sales and purchase contract, and (c)
misrepresenting receipt by an escrow agent of a $5,000 deposit?

2. Did Mr. Aldonis fail to obtain and retain written
confirmation from the escrow agent of delivery of the Buyer's
funds for purchase of the property?

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The Petitioner, Florida Department of Business and
Professional Regulation, Division of Real Estate (Department),
issued a two-count Administrative Complaint (Complaint) against
Mr. Aldonis on June 1, 2010. Mr. Aldonis disputed the facts
alleged in the Complaint and requested a formal hearing. The
Department referred the case to the Division of Administrative
Hearings (DOAH) on August 12, 2010. DOAH scheduled the

requested hearing for November 12, 2010. The undersigned

conducted the hearing as scheduled.



The parties waived opening statements. The Department
presented the testimony of Lawrence Ligonde, Cheryl Phen, and
Jennifer North. It offered Exhibits one through six.

Mr. Aldonis did not object to the exhibits. All were received
into evidence. Mr. Aldonis did not present evidence. The
parties waived making closing arguments.

At the hearing's conclusion, the Department moved to extend
the time period during which proposed recommended orders may be
filed to thirty days after filing of the transcript.

Mr. Aldonis agreed. The motion was granted.

The court reporter filed the transcript on December 6,
2010. The Department filed a Proposed Recommended Order on
December 27, 2010. Mr. Aldonis did not file a proposed
recommended order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Department is the state agency charged with the
licensing and regulation of the real estate industry in the
State of Florida, under the authority of section 20.165, Florida
Statutes (2010), and chapters 455 and 475, Florida Statutes
(2010) .

2. At all times material to this proceeding, the
Department licensed Mr. Aldonis as a State of Florida real
estate sales associate. He holds License Number SL-3117116,

which is in effect until March 31, 2011.



3. At all times material to this proceediné, Total Stop,
Inc., d/b/a Total Stop Real Estate (Total Stop Real Estate),
contracted with Mr. Aldonis to affiliate with it as a sales
associate. At all times material to this proceeding, Lawrence
Ligonde, of Total Stop Real Estate, was the licensed real estate
broker with whom Mr. Aldonis was affiliated. Mr. Ligonde did
not employ Mr. Aldonis. Currently, Mr. Aldonis is affiliated
with Tropical Springs Realty, Inc.

4. The agreement between Mr. Aldonis and Total Stop Real
Estate did not provide for Total Stop Real Estate or
Mr. Ligonde's receiving a percentage commission based on the
price of sales that Mr. Aldonis made. Mr. Aldonis paid a flat
fee of $495 to be affiliated with Mr. Ligonde.

5. In 2006, Joseph Phen and Cheryl Phen listed a home that
they owned, located at 3500 S.W. Viceroy Street, Port St. Lucie,
Florida, for sale. They listed the property for $330,000.

Ms. Phen was a real estate sales broker. She was the listing
agent for the property.

6. Mr. Aldonis represented a buyer in the sale of the
Viceroy Street property. The buyer, Manuela Celestin, signed a
Residential Sale and Purchase Contract for the property on
August 2, 2006. Mr. and Ms. Phen signed the contract on

August 3, 2006. They also initialed each page.



7. The contract set forth a purchase price of $272,000.
The contract also indicated that the buyer was providing a
$5,000 deposit. Mr. Aldonis sent Ms. Phen a copy of the
contract and a copy of a deposit check by facsimile
transmission. The record does not reveal the sequence of
contract signing, contract transmission, check transmission, the
date of the check transmission, or whether the contract was
transmitted more than once to Ms. Phen.

8. Due to conversations with Ms. Augustine at Premier
Choice Title & Escrow, the escrow agent identified in the
contract, Ms. Phen grew concerned about whether the deposit had
been placed in escrow. She spoke to Ms. Augustine about her
concerns. Ms. Phen also told Mr. Aldonis she was concerned that
the deposit check may not have been deposited in an escrow
account.

9. After the conversation, Mr. Aldonis sent Ms. Phen a
copy of a check payable to Total Stop Real Estate from
Charassard & Associates, P.A., for $5,000. "Phen/Celestin" is
written in the "Memo" section of the check. The check bears the
date August 6, 2006. Persuasive evidence does not establish if
this was a copy of a second check or another copy of the check

Mr. Aldonis transmitted earlier.



10. Ms. Phen requested and received a copy of the
Residential Sale and Purchase contract from the title company.
The first page of this copy listed the sale price as $330,000.

11. Although Ms. Phen testified about two HUD closing
statements, the Department did not offer a copy of a HUD closing
statement into evidence.

12. The sale of the property occurred. The closing sale
price was $272,000.

| 13.4 The Department entered a second copy of the contract
signed by the Phens and Ms. Celestin into evidence. The first
page of the second contract reflected a sales price of $330,000.
The initials at the bottom of the first page are not the
initials of the Phens. The rest of the contract is identical to
the contract signed by the Phens on August 3, 2006. Nothing in
either contract provides for a four percent commission to be
paid to any person or entity.

14. There is no persuasive evidence indicating who created
the second contract or how the title company obtained it.

15. Mr. Ligonde Festified that the contract with the
higher purchase price "looks like" the one Mr. Aldonis provided
him. The contracts "look" the same. Only a very close
examination would identify the differences in the initials on

the first page. The difference in amounts is more obvious, but



it still requires a reading of the contract, not just looking at
it, to note the different amount.

16. Mr. Ligonde did not testify that the second contract
entered into evidence came from his files. He also did not
p;ovide any information about how files are maintained at his
business or who has access to them. He did not know when the
contract arrived at his office or how. In addition,

Mr. Ligonde's statement that a document "looks like" one
provided him by Mr. Aldonis does not equate to testimony that
the document is in fact the document Mr. Aldonis provided.

17. At some point in the transaction, the employees of
Mr. Ligonde's office, the employees of a title insurance
company, and the employees of a mortgage broker had possession
and control of the sales contract or a copy of it. The
Department did not present credible, persuasive evidence that
ruled out any of those individuals having created the new page

one with the $330,000 sales price.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

18. The Division of Administrative Hearings has
jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this
action in accordance with sections 120.569 and 120.57(1),
Florida Statutes (2010).

19. The Department seeks to take disciplinary action

against Mr. Aldonis. It bears the burden of proving the



Complaint's allegations by clear and convincing evidence. Dep't

of Banking & Fin. v. Osborne Stern & Co., 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla.

1996); Ferris v. Turlington, 510 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987).

20. As stated by the Florida Supreme Court:

[C]lear and convincing evidence requires
that the evidence must be found to be
credible; the facts to which the witnesses
testify must be distinctly remembered; the
testimony must be precise and explicit and
the witnesses must be lacking in confusion
as to the facts in issue. The evidence must
be of such weight that it produces in the
mind of the trier of fact a firm belief or
conviction, without hesitancy, as to the
truth of the allegations sought to be
established.

In re Henson, 913 So. 2d 579, 590 (Fla. 2005) (gquoting Slomowitz

v. Walker, 429 So. 797, 800 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)).

21. Count I of the Complaint charges Mr. Aldonis with
violating section 475.25(1) (b), Florida Statutes (2006). That
section, among other things, makes fraud, misrepresentation,
concealment, false promises, false pretenses, negligence, or
breach of trust in any business transaction a disciplinary
offense. The Department maintains that Mr. Aldonis committed
the offense by (1) misrepresenting the sales price of the
Viceroy Street house in the second sales and purchase contract,
(2) misrepresenting in the second contract that Mr. Ligonde
would receive a four percent commission based on a sales price

of $330,OOO1 instead of a sales price of $272,000, and (3)



misrepresenting that the escrow agent had received the $5,000
deposit.

22. Clear and convincing evidence established that someone
created a second first page for the contract showing a sales
price of $330,000. Clear and convincing evidence also
established that someone other than Mr. and Ms. Phen initialed
the new first page. But there was no clear and convincing
evidence that Mr. Aldonis was the person who created the page
with the $330,000 price or that he was the person who wrote the
Phens' initials on that page.

23. There is no direct evidence that Mr. Aldonis changéd
the first page. The circumstantial evidence does not suppo;t a
finding that Mr. Aldonis made the change.

24. The evidence does not credibly establish where the
second contract that was received into evidence came from or who
changed it. The facts show that individuals working for at
least three different businesses had the opportunity to make the
change. These facts do not support a conclusion that of all the
individuals with an opportunity to change the contract,

Mr. Aldonis was the person who changed it.

25. Neither version of the contract represents that an

employer of Mr. Aldonis or any other person or entity would

receive a four percent commission.



26. There is no clear and convincing evidence that
Mr. Aldonis misrepresented placing the $5,000 deposit with an
escrow agent. The only evidence on this subject is Ms. Phen's
testimony about a conversation with a title company
representative and an e-mail from the representative. It is
hearsay that would not be admissible over objection in a civil
proceeding. The hearsay evidence is not sufficient to support a

finding of fact. Wark v. Home Shopping Club, 715 So. 2d 323,

324 (Fla. DCA 2d 1998). 1In addition, the testimony and e-mail
by themselves are not clear and convincing evidence that
Mr. Aldonis did not submit the deposit.

27. Count II charges Mr. Aldonis with wviolating section
475.25(1) (e), Florida Statutes (2006) by violating the 2006
version of Florida Administrative Code Rule 61J2-14.008. That
rule created definitions of "deposit," "trust account," "escrow
account, " and "immediately." The definition of "trust" or
"escrow" account included the following provision.

When escrow funds are placed with a title
company or an attorney, the licensee shall
indicate on the sales contract the name and
address of said entity. The licensee shall
obtain and retain written verification of
said deposit upon delivery of the funds to
the title company or attorney.
Fla. Admin. Code R. 61J2-14.008(2) (b).

28. Assuming, without deciding, that a rule definition

alone can create a disciplinary offense, Count II fails for
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simple lack of proof. There is no clear and convincing evidence
that Mr. Aldonis did not obtain and retain written verification
of depositing the $5,000 with a title company or attorney.

29. In its Proposed Recommended Order, the Department
argues for the first time that Mr. Aldonis committed a
disciplinable offense by not including the address of the escrow
agent, Premier Title Company, in the contract. The Complaint
does not allege that Mr. Aldonis did not include the address of
the escrow agent in the contract. Count II does not assert
failure to include the address as a basis for discipline. Count
II asserts only failure to obtain and retain written
verification of depositing the $5,000 with a title company or
attorney as a basis for discipline.

30. An agency may not base disciplinary action against a
licensee on conduct never alleged in an administrative complaint

or similar pleading. Cottrill v. Dep’t of Ins., 685 So. 2d

1371; 1372 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996). Just as in Cottrill, the
Complaint here refers to the statute and rule relied upon. But,
just as in Cottrill, the Complaint does not allege the act or
omission the Department now relies upon to support disciplinary
action.

31. The evidence does not create a firm or unhesitating
conviction that Mr. Aldonis committed any of the offenses

charged.
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RECOMMENDAT ION

Upon consideration of the facts found and conclusions of
law reached, it is RECOMMENDED that the Florida Real Estate
Commission enter a Final Order dismissing the Administrative
Complaint.

DONE AND ENTERED this 2nd day of February, 2011, in

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida.

%@5@1@9&?

John D. C. Newton, II
Administrative Law Judge

Division of Administrative Hearings
The DeSoto Building

1230 Apalachee Parkway

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675 SUNCOM 278-9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847
www.doah.state.fl.us

Filed with the Clerk of the
Division of Administrative Hearings
this 2nd day of February, 2011.

ENDNOTE

! Pparagraph 26(b) of the Administrative Complaint refers to a

sales price of $337,000. This appears to be scrivener's error.
The rest of the Administrative Complaint and the evidence
establish that the second contract reflected a sales price of
$330,000.
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COPIES FURNISHED:

Nicole McLaren, Senior Attorney
Division of Real Estate
Department of Business and
Professional Regulation
400 West Robinson Street
Hurston Building-North Tower, Suite N8Ol
Orlando, Florida 32801

Alix Aldonis
1739 Northwest 80th Avenue
Margate, Florida 33063

Thomas W. O'Bryant, Jr., Director
Division of Real Estate
Department of Business and

Professional Regulation
400 West Robinson Street
Hurston Building-North Tower, Suite N801
Orlando, Florida 32801

Reginald Dixon, General Counsel

Department of Business and
Professional Regulation

Northwood Centre

1940 North Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0792

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the Final Order in this case.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS
AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,
DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE,
Petitioner,
v. - DBPR Case No. 2007013246
Alix Aldonis,

Respondent.

/

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation
(“Petitioner”) files this Administrative Complaint before the
Florida Real Estate Commission against Alix Aldonis,
(*Respondent”) and alleges:

1. Petitioner is the state agency charged with regulating
the practice of real estate pursuant to Section 20.165, Florida
Statutes, and Chapters 120, 455, and 475, of the Florida
Statutes.

2. At all times material to this Complaint, Respondent was
licensed as a real estate sales associate in the State of Florida,
having been issued license number 3117116.

3. At all times material to this Complaint, Respondent was
licensed with Total Stop Inc., d/b/a Total Stop Real Estate, a
real estate corporation,

4. Respondent’s broker at Total Stop Real Estate was

Lawrence Ligonde.
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FDBPR v. Alix Aldonis. Case No. 2007013246
Administrative Complaint

5. At present Respondent is duly licensed with Tropical
Springs Realty Inc., a licensed real estate corporation.

6. Respondent’s address of record is 1739 NW 80 Ave.,
Margate, Florida 33063.

7. On.eoxr about August 3, 2006, Respondent, on behalf of

Manuela Celestino (Buyer), negotiated a sales and purchase
contract with Cheryl Pearl & Joseph Phen (Sellers) for a property
known as 3510 SW Viceroy St., Port Saint Lucie, Florida (Subject
Property) for $272,000.

8. Respondent represented in the sales and purchase
contract for the Subject Property to having received from Buyer on
August 3, 2006, a deposit of $5,000.

9. Regpondent represented in the sales and purchase
contract for the Subject Property delivering to Premier Choice
Title & Escrow (Escrow Agent) the Buyer’s $5,000 deposit.

10. A copy of the sales and purchase contract is attached
as Administrative Complaint Exhibit 1.

11. 1In réliance on Respondent’s representation in the sales
and purchase contract for the Subject Property, the Sellers signed
the contract.

12. On or about August 21, 2006, Nelda Augustin, from
Premiere Choice Title & Escrow, confirmed to Cheryl Phen the non-

receipt of the Buyer’s $5,000 escrow deposit.
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FDBPR v. Alix Aldonis. Case No. 2007013246
Administrative Complaint

13. A copy of the communication from Nelda Augustin, on
behalf of the Escrow Agent, is attached as Administrative
Complaint Exhibit 2.

14. On or about November 9, 2007, Respondent’s brokers
Lawrence Lijonde, delivered a copy of the broker'’s business
records for éhe sale and purchase of the Subject Property to
Petitioner’s Investigator.

15. Respondent’s broker affirmed that the documents
contained in the broker’s business records were provided by
Respondent.

16. Respondent represented to Respondent’s broker in the
second sales and purchase contract that Seller agreed to sell the
Subject Property to Buyer for $330,000,

17. Respondent represented in the second sales and purchase
contract for the Subject Property that One Stop Realty was
entitled to a commission equal to 4% of the sales price of
$330,000.

18. A copy of the second sales and purchase contract is
attached as Administrative Complaint Exhibit 3.

19. The Sellers’ signatures on the second sales and
purchase contract were fraudulent.

20. Respondent delivered to Respondent’s broker, Lawrence

Lijonde, a copy of the Settlement Statement for the sale of the

Subject Property for $330,000.
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FDBPR v. Alix Aldonis. Case No. 2007013246
Administrative Complaint

21. The Sellers’ signatures on the Settlement Statement
showing the sale of the Subject Property for $330,000 were
fraudulent.

22. Respondent’s employer received a commission of $10,880
representing 4% of the true sales price of the Subject Property
for $272,000:‘

23. A copy of the check paying a commission to Respondent’s
employer for the sales of the Subject Property is attached as
Administrative Complaint Exhibit 4.

Count One

24. Petitioner realleges and incorporates by reference the
allegations set forth in paragraphs one (1) through twenty-three
(23) as if fully set forth herein.

25. Section 475.25(1) (b), Florida Statutes, subjects a real
estate licensee to discipline for committing fraud,
misrepresentation, concealment, false promises, false pretenses,
dishonest dealings by trick, scheme or devise, culpable
negligence, or breach of trust in any business transaction.

26. As set forth above, Respondent committed fraud,
misrepresentation, concealment, false promises, false pretenses,
dishonest dealings by trick,yécheme or devise, culpable
negligence, or breach of trust in any business transaction, in
one or more of the following ways:

a. By misrepresenting the sales price in the second

sale and purchase contract for the Subject Property.
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FDBPR v. Alix Aldonis. Case No. 2007013246
Administrative Complaint

b. By misrepresenting in the second sales and
purchase contract that Respondent’s employer would receive a
4% commission of $337,000 when the real commission was based
on the true sales price of $272,000.

c. By misrepresenting in the second sales and

.

purchase contract that the Seller agreed to sell the Subject

Property for $330,000. '

d. By misrepresenting in the original sale and
purchase contract that the Escrow Agent was in receipt of
the Buyer’s $5,000 deposit.

27. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section
475.25(1) (b), Florida Statutes, by committing fraud,
misrepresentation, concealment, false promises, false pretenses,
dishonest dealings by trick, scheme or devise, culpable
negligence, or breach of trust in any business transaction when
he misappropriated funds which were entrusted to him for

placement in trust accounts.

Count Two
28. Petitioner re-alleges and incorporates by reference the

allegations set forth in paragraphs one (1) through twenty-three
(23) as if fully set forth herein.

32. Section 475.25(1) (e), Florida Statutes, subjects a
licensee to discipline for violating any of the provisions of
Chapter 475 or any lawful order or rule made or issued under the

provisions of Chapters 455 or 475,
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FDBPR v. Alix Aldonis. Case No. 2007013246
Administrative Complaint

33. Rule 61J2-14.008, Florida Administrative Code (2006),
states:

"When escrow funds are placed with a title company or
an attorney, the licensee shall indicate on the sales
contract the name and address of said entity. The
licensee shall obtain and retain written verification
of said deposit upon delivery of the funds to the
title cbmpany or attorney.”

34. As set forth above, Respondent had the duty to secure
and retain written confirmation from Premier Choice Title upon
deliver of the Buyer’s $5,000 deposit; therefore, Respondent
violated Section 475.25(1) (e), Florida Statutes, when he violated
Rule 61J2-14.008, F.A.C.,by failing to obtain and retain written
confirmation from Escrow Agent upon deliver of the Buyer’s funds
for the purchase of the Subject Property.

35. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section
475.25(1) (e), Florida Statutes, by violating Rule 61J2-14.008,
F.A.C., when he failed to obtain and retain written confirmation
from Escrow Agent upon deliver of the Buyer’'s funds for the
purchase of the Subject property.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests the Florida Real
Estate Commission enter an order imposing one or more of the
following penalties: suspension or permanent revocation of
Respondent (s) license(s), restriction of practice, imposition of
an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand, placement of
Respondent (s) on probation, corrective action, assessment of

costs related to the investigation and prosecution of the case,
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FDBPR v. Alix Aldonis.
Administrative Complaint

Case No. 2007013246

and any other relief that the Commission deems appropriate.

SIGNED this [  day of

Department of Business & Professional Regulaion 4., .

DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE
SIGNED )

DATE__ ([0

PCP Date: 5/17/2010
PCP MEMBERS: RM/PH

T e , 2010.

CHARLIE LIEM, Interim Secretary
Department of Business and
Professional Regulation

i %

Patrick James Cunningham
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 469221
Department of Business and
Professional Regulation
Division of Real Estate

400 W. Robinson Street, N8O1
Orlando, FL 32801-1757

(407) 481-5632 - Telephone
(407) 317-7260 - Facsimile

NOTICE TO RESPONDENT (S)
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FDBPR v. Alix Aldonis. Case No. 2007013246
Administrative Complaint

PLEASE BE ADVISED that mediation under Section 120.573
of the Florida Statutes, is not available for administrative
disputes involving this type of agency action.

PLEASE BE FURTHER ADVISED that pursuant to this
Administrative Complaint you may request, within the time allowed
by law, a hearing to be conducted in this matter in accordance
with Sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the Florida Statutes; that
you have the right, at your option and expense, to be represented
by counsel or-other qualified representative in this matter; and
that you have the right, at your option and expense, to take
testimony, to call and cross-examine witnesses, and to have
subpoena and subpoena duces tecum issued on your behalf if a
formal hearing is requested.

PLLEASE BE FURTHER ADVISED that if you do not file an
Election of Rights form or some other responsive pleading with
the Petitioner within twenty-one (21) days of receipt of this
Administrative Complaint, the Petitioner will file with the
Florida Real Estate Commission a motion requesting an informal
hearing and entry of an appropriate Final Order which may result
in the suspension or revocation of your real estate license or
registration. Please see the enclosed Explanation of Rights and
Election of Rights form.

CA\Documents and Settings\kay fleming\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK§E\Aldoms ADMINISTRATIVE COMPAINT doc 8
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Residantial Sala and Purchasa Contract

FLORIDA ASSOCWTION OF REALTORS®
1. SALE AND PUR : H‘(,Sep\’\ Puevy Fnd Cheed o e eseterny
and M r? T o e $F e LR

{“Buyer”)
agree to sell gnd buy on the terms and conditions specified below the property described as: '
Address: S /0 Sid) [LACClny DT al e Sl SE _AI ¢ -

P2 _ 7 ‘ County; k7 Siwer? Lo &
Legal Dascription: (28" 7~ &/ fC4C e e Yren o8 L 2 L£O07 UEX

together with &ll improvements and attached items, including fitures, buiit-in fumishings, built-m appiiances, cefiing fans, light
fixtures, attached wall-to-wall carpeting, rods, draperies and other wingow coverings. The only other iftems included in the
purchass are:

T

The following attached items ars excludad from the purchase:

The real and personal property describad above as inchuded in the purchasa is refermed to as the “Property.” Personal property listed
in this Contract is Included in the purchase price, has no contributory value and is being left for Selfler's conveniance,

PRICE AND FINANCING

2. PURCHASE PRICE: $ 272, c0O payable by Buyer in U.S. currency as follows:

(a) S_A_’}w_n___ Deposit received (checks are su%‘ gp Cleararce) . , by

. {i = o jyps
Sgnatus x Name of Compary ' < Escrow Agert)
os__— Additionst deposit to bs delivered to Escrow Agent by \
v or days from Effective Date, {10 days If left blank}
(c) 7870 Total financing (see Paragraph 3 below) {express as a dollar amount or percentage)

s __— Other:
@8 _Rasunc Bslanca to doss {not inchuding Buyer's dlosing costs, prepsid items and prorations). All funds paid
at closing must be paid by locally drawn cashier’s check, official tank check, or wired funds.

© 8. F NG: (Check as applicable) Q (a) Buyer will pay cash for the Property with no financing contingency.

To) Buyer will apply for the financing gpecifisd in paragraph 2(c) at the prevaling interest rate and lean costs based on
Buyer's creditworthiness (the “Financing”} within days from Effoctive Date (5 days if left blank) and provide Selier with a
writtan Financing commitment or spproval ketter ("Commitment”) within _¢Z < days from Effective Date (30 days if left blank)
("Gommitment Period”). Buyer will keep Seller and Broker fully informed about loan application status, progress and
Commitment issues and authorizes the mortgage broker and lender to disciose all such nformation to Seller and Broker. Once
Buyer provides the Commitment to Sefler, the financing contingancy is waived and Seller wil be entitied to ratain the daposits
iftmammﬁondo&snotdosebymednsngatewess(1)trumpenyappfalsasbelowthepuchasapﬂceamamm
parties cannot agree on a new purchasa price or Buyer gects not to proceed, or (2) another provisicn of this Contract reduires
the deposits 1o be returned. if Buyer, using diigence and good faith, cannot provide the Commitment within the Commitment
Period, this Contract will be terminated and Buyer's deposits refunded,

CLOSING
4. CL _§ING DATE: OCCUPANCY: Unlass extended by other provisions of this Coniract, this Contract will be closed an
Q;&,{_ -, Gosng Date’) at the time estabished by the dosing agert, by which time Seller wil (3) have removed al
Mhmmmmmmmwmmwwummw.ooo.pamyamposasﬁm,abngwm
mlkeys.garagedooropemrsmdammdas.to&:w.ﬂm(}omgbawinammummmgissuspam.&wnny
pos!pcnedoshguptosda)emia'hehsxmees\spensionisMed.lfﬂiswa-mbndowmldosshrammm.Buyerwil
immediately retum ak Seller-provided fitie evidence, surveys, association documents and othar tems.

§. CLOSING PROCEDURE; COSTS: Clusng WA tzke place in the courty where the Property is located and may be conducted by
meiordecm'icms.ﬁmeinwmmmmmbwmmmmmbmmeﬁmdamwmg
of Buyer's deed, dosing agent wil disburse at closing the net sale proceads to Seller and brokerage fees to Broker as per
Paragraph 18. In addition to oﬁuaxpemespmﬁdedinmwm,mwﬂuwmpaythemindmmbelow
(a)SeHwCosleeIarMpaytaxesarﬂmtaxesmﬂwdaadandmmi\gﬁmsfurdoammtsmededtomﬂﬂe.up lo
$__< or 5 % (1.5% if left blark) of the purchese price for repeirs to warrarted ftems {“Repair Limit");

m%umm%%mmdamdmm,msmwwm.
Associatpn of Reatrors®

TexDNo: 320 - ST70 . &ONL7-070 ¢

FAR-8 Rev. 10/04 ©2004 Porda Al Rights Rasarved
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and up to $ (o] or & % (1.5% if left blank) of the purchase price for wood-destroying organism
treatrment and repairs (“WDO Repair Limit"); Other:
(b) Buyer Costs: Buyer will pay texes and recording fees on notas and mortgages: recording fees on the deed and financing
statemants; loen expenses; lender's title policy; inspections; survey; flvod insurance; Other:
{c} Title Evidence and Insurance: Check (1) or (2):
[ (1) The title evidence will be a Paragraph 10(a)1) owner's title insuranca comimitment. W Seller L Buyer will select the title
agent. Q Seller Q Buyer will pay for the owner’s titla policy, search, examination and related charges. Each party wil
pay its own closing fees.

(2) Seller will provide an abstract as specified in Paragraph 10(a)(2) as title evidencs. U Seller ( Buyer will pay for
the owner’s titte poficy and select the title agent. Seller will pay fees for titie searches prior 10 closing, including tax
search ard lilen search fess, and Buyer will pay fees for title searches after closing {if any), titie examination fees and
closing fees.

(d) Prorations: The following items will be made cument (if applicable) and prorated as of the day before Closing Dats: real
estate taxes, interost, Bonds, assessments, association fees, insurance, rents and other cument expenses and revenues of
the Property. If taxes and assessments for the current year cannot be determinad, the previous year's rates will be used with
adjustment for exemptions and improvemnents. Buyer is responsible for property tax increases dua to change in gwnership.
(e) Special Assagsment by Public Body: Regarding special assessments imposed by a public body, Seller wil pay {j the ful
amount of Bens that are certified, confimed and ratified before dlosing and () the amount of the last estimate of the assessment if
8N Improvermeant is substantially complated as of Effective Date but has not resulted in a ien before closing, and Buyer will pay af
other amounts.

(0 Tax Withholding: Buyer and Sefier wil comply with the Foresgn Investment in Real Proparty Tax Act, which may require
Seller to provide additional cash at closing if Seller is a *foreign person® as defined by fedaral law.

(g) Home Warranty: 0) Buyer O Seller £3 N/A will pay for a home wamanty plan issusd by ata
costnottoexcead $____ . A home waranty plan provides for reparr or replacement of many of a home's mecharicat
systems and major buiit-in apphiances in the event of breakdown due to normal wear and tear during the agreement period,

PROPERTY CONDITION
6. INSPECTION PERIODS: Buyer wil compiets the inspections referenced in Paragrapha 7 and Blal@ by __ ] BpA(S
e (WALNEN 10 diays from Effective Date if left blank) (inspection Period™); the wood-destroying organism ingpection
by \ {at least § days prior to closing, if left blank); and the walk-through inspection on the
day befors Closing Date or any other time agresable to the parties; and the survey referenced in Paragraph 10(c) by
; (at laast 5 days pnor to closing if IR bisnk).

7. REAL PROPEATY DISCLOSURES: Sefler represents that Selfer does not know of any facts that matedally affect the value
of the Property, inciuding but not limited 10 violations of govermnmental laws, rules and reguiations, other than thosa that Buyer
can readlly observe or that ars known by or have been disclosed to Buyer. Seller will have all opan pertvits §f any) closed out,
with final inspections compiatad, no latar than 5 days prior 1o closing.
(a) Energy Efficiency: Buyer acknowledges receipt of the energy-afficiency Information brochure required by Section 553.908,
Forida Statites.
{b) Radan Gas: Radon is a naturally occurring radiosctive gas that, when it has accumutated in a buiiging in sufficient
quantitiss, may present health risks to persons who ate exposed to it over time. Levels of radon that exceed federal and
State guidelines have been found in buildings in Florida. Additional information regarding raden and radon testing may be
obtained from your county public health unit. Buyer may, within the Inspaction Perlod, have an appropriately icensad person
test the Property for radon. 1t the radon level exceeds acceptable EFA stendards, Seller may chooss to reduce the radon
level to an accaptabla EPA jevel, failing which edher party may cancal this Contract,
(c)HoodZons:Bw«isadﬁsedmwmbywvsmmmmmmwmapuommegovmagmwmnﬁow
zorie the Property is in, whether flood insurance is required and what restrictions apply to improving the Property and retuaiding
in the event of casualty. #f the Property is in a Special Rood Hazard Area or Coastal High Hazard Area and the buidings are built
mmmmm,mmmﬁsmwmmmmﬁmmmmmmm
Eftactive Date, faling which Buyer accepts the existing elevation of the buikiings and zone designation of the Property.
{d) Homeowners' Association: If membership in @ homeowners’ association is mandatory, an association disclosure
summatry I8 attached and incorporated into this Contract. BUYER SHOULD NOT SIGN THIS CONTRAGCT UNTIL
BUYER HAS RECEIVED AND READ THE DISCLOSURE SUMMARY,
{e) PROPERTY TAX DISCLOSURE SUMMARY: BUYER SHOULD NOT RELY ON THE SELLER'S CURRENT PROPERTY
TAXES AS THE AMOUNT OF PROPERTY TAXES THAT BUYER MAY BE OBLIGATED TO PAY IN THE YEAR SUBSEQUENT
TO PURCHASE. A CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP QR PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS TRIGGERS REASSESSMENTS OF THE
PROPERTY THAT COULD RESULT IN HIGHER PROPERTY TAXES. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING
VALUATION, CONTACT THE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER'S OFFICE FOR FURTHER INFORMATION,
(7 Moid: Mold is part of the natural environment that, when accumulated in sufficient quantities, may present haatth nsks to
susceptible persons. For mora Information, contact the county indoor air quality speciafist or other appropriate professional.

“Q'BIW(_HZL___JNSGIH(Qf ) acknowiadge receipt of a copy of this page, which is Paga 2 of 7 Pages,
FAR-8 Rev. 1004 ©2004 Rorida Assoclaon of Rearors Al Rights Reserved
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8. MAINTENANCE, INSPECTIONS AND REPAIR: Sefler will keep the Property in the same condition from Effective Date unti
closing, except for nomal wear and teer (‘maintenance requirement”} and repdirs requyed by this Contract. Sefler will provice
access and utilities for Buyer's inspections. Buyer will repair all damages to the Property resulting from the inspactions,
retum the Property to its pre-inspection condition and provide Seldler with paid receipts for sl work dong on Property upon its
compiation. i Sefler, using best efforta, 18 unable to complete required repairs or treatments prior to closing, Seller wil give
Buyer a crecht at dosing for the cost of the repairs Selfer was obligated to make. At closing, Sefter wil assign il assignshle repair
and tregiment contracts to Buyer and provide Buyer with paid receipts for all work done on the Property pursuant to the
terms of this Contract,
(a) Warranty, Inspections and Repair;
(1) Wamranty: Seiler warrants that non-leased major appliances and heating, cocling, mechanical, eiectrical, sacunty,
sprinider, septic and plumbing systems, seawall, dock and pool equipment, if any, are and will be maintained in working
condition unti closing: that the structures (including roofs) and pooi, it any, are structurally sound and watertight; and
that tom or missing pooi cage and screen room screens and missing roof tiles will be replaced. Selfer does not warrant
and Is not required to repair cosmetic conditions, uniess the cosmetic condtion resulted from a defect in a warranted
item, Sellex is not,oblfigated to bring any item into compliance with existing bulding code regulations unless necessary
to repair a warranted itemn. "Working condition® means operating in the manner in which the item was designed to
operate and "cosmetic condittons™ means aesthetic Imperfections that do not affect the working condition of the item,
including pitted marcite; missing or torn window screens; fogged windows; tears, wom spots and discoloration of fioor
coverings/wallpapers/window treatments; nait holes, soratohes, dents, scrapss, chips and caulking in bathroom
ceiling/walleMooring/Alie/Mixtures/mirrors; cracked roof tilgs; curling or worn shingles; and minor cracks in floor
tilss/windows/driveways/sidewalks/pool decks/garags and patio floors,
(?) Professional Inspection: Buyer may, at Buyer's expense, have warranted items Inspacted by a pergson who
speciaizes in and holds an occupationat icense (f required by law) to conduct homa Inspections o who holds a Forida
license to repair and maintain the items inspected (“professional inspector™). Buyer must, within 5 days from the end of the
Inspaction Period, deliver written notice of any flems that &re not in the condition wamanted and a copy of the Inspector’s
written report, if any, 1o Sefler. If Buyer falis lo defiver imaly writtan notice, Buyer waives Seller's warranty and accedts
the iterns fisted in subparagraph (g} in their "as is” conditions, except that Seller must meet the maintenance requirement.
(3 Repair: Saller wil obtain repair astimates and is obligated only to rmake repairs necessary to bring warranted items
into the condition warranied, up to the Repair Limit. Seller may, within § days from receipt of Buyer's notice of ftarns
that are not In the condition warranted, have 8 second inspection made by a professional inspector and wil report
reparr estimates 10 Buyer. If the first and second inspection reports differ and the parties cannot resolva the differencas,
Buyer and Sellar together will choose, and equally spiit the cost of, a third inspector, whose written report will be
binding on the parties. If the cost to repar waranted items equals or Is less than the Repalr Limit, Sefler will have the
repairs made in a workmaniike manner by an appropriately ficensed person. If the cost to repair warranted items
excesds the Repair Limit, either party may cancel this Gontract unless either party pays the excess or Buyer
designates which repairs 1o make at a total cost to Seller not exceeding the Repair Limit and accepts the balance of
the Property in ts “as is" condition,
{b) Wood-Destroying Organiams: "Wood-destroying organism® means arthropod or pland fite, iIncluding termites, powder-post
beetles, oidhouse borers and wood-decaying fungi, that damagss or nfests seasoned wood in a structiie, exchiding fences.
Buyer may, at Buyar's expense and prior to closing, have the Property inspected by a Florida-ficensed pest control business to
determing the existence of past or present wood-destroying organism infestation and damage caused by infestation, It the
inspector finds evidence of infastation or damage, Buyer Wil defiver a copy of the Inspectors written report 10 Sefler within §
days from the date of the inspection. f Seller praviously treated the Property for wood-destroyng organisms, Seller doss not
have to freat the Property again if () there is no visible ve infestation, and (i) Seller transfors a current 1l treatment waranty to
Buyer at dosing. Otherwise, Seller will have 5 days from receipt of the inspectors report to have reported damage estimated by
a hicensad buikling or general contractor and comective treatment estimated by a ficensed pest control business. Seller wilt have
freatrnents and repdrs made by an appropnately licensed person at Seller's expanse up to the WO Repair Umit. if the cost to
trast and repair the Property exceads the WDO Repair Limit, sithar party may pay the excess, faling which afther party may
cancd this Contract by written notice to the other. If Buysr fals to tmely defiver the inspector’s written report, Buyer accepts the
“as is” with regard to wood-destroying organism fastation and damage, subject 1o the maintenance requirernent.
(c) Walk-through Inspection: Buyer may walk through ths Property solaly to verify that Seller has made repalrs required
by this Gontract angd has met contractual obligations. No other issues may be raised as a resuft of the walk-through
inspectian. if Buyer fails to conduct this inspection, Sefler's repair and maintanance obligations will be deamed fuffiled.

9. RISK OF LOSS: If any portion of the Property is damaged by fire or other ¢casualty before closing and can be restored within
45 days from the Closing Date to substantially the same congition as it was on Effective Date, Seller will, at Seller's expense,
restore the Proparty and the Closing Date will be extended accordingly. Saller witl not be obligated to replace tress. If the
restorgtion cannotl be compieted in time, Buysr may accept the Property “as is”, in which case with Seller will credit the
daductible and assign the Inaurance proceads, T ary, to Buyet at closing in such amourts as are {) attributable to tha Property
and {ii} not yet expended in making repairs, faling which either party may cencel this Contract. If the Property is a
condominium, this paragraph applies only to the unit and fimited common elements sppurtenant fo the unit; if the Property is in
a homeowners' association, this paragraph will not apply to comman elements or recreation or other faciitiss.

Buyer (MU )and Seller acknowedge receipt of a copy of this pege, which is Page 3 of 7 Pages.
FAR-8 Rev. 10/04 ©200¢ Forda of REATORs® A Figits Reserved
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10. TITLE: Sefler wil convey marketable fitie to the Proparty by statutory waranty deed or trustee, personal represarative or
quardian deed as appropriate to Seller's status.
{a) Title Evidance: Title evidence wit show lagal access 1o the Property and marketable litle of recond in Seller in sccorttanca with
curent title standards adopted by the Floride Bar, subject only fo the foflowing titie excepiions, none of which prevent msidential
mdmﬁmmmwm,wmmmdm;maumdmmmmmmm
oll, gas and mineral rights of record if thera Is no right of entry; curent taxes; mortgages that Buyer wil assume; and
encumborances that Seller wil discharge at or bafors closing. Seller wil, at least 2 days prior to dosing, deiver 1o Buyer Sefler's
dﬁmdmdhbhmgtypesafﬁﬂeaﬁd&me.Mid\m:stbegmaaltyaomtedlnﬂwmmmmpmpmyismw
{specify in Paragraph 5(c) the sslected typs). Seller wil use option (1) in Paim Beach Caunty and optien (2} n Miami-Dade County.
(1) A tile insurance commitment issued by & Florida-licensed title insurer in the amount of the purchase price and
subject onty to title exceptions set forth in this Contract,
(2) An axisting abstract of title from a reputable and existing abstract firn ff firm is not existing, then abstract must be
certified as correct by an existing firm} purperting 16 be an accurate synopsis of the instruments affecting title tc the
Property recorded in the public records of the county whers the Property is located and certified to Effective Dats,
However, if such an abstract is not available to Sefles, then a prior owner's title policy acceptable {0 the proposed
insurer as a base for reissuance of coverage. Seller will pay for copies of alf policy exceptions and an update in & format
accaptshla fo Buyer's closing agent from the policy effactive date and certified to Buyar or Buyer's closing agent,
together with copies of all documents recited in the prior palicy and in the update. If a prior policy 1s not avallable to
Seller then (1) sbove will be the title evidence. Titls evidence will be delivered no later than 10 days before Closing Dats.
(b} Titie Examination: Buyer wilt examine the titie evidence and deliver written notice to Sefier, within § days from receipt of
title evidence but no later than closing, of any defects thal make the title unmarketsble. Sefier will have 30 days from
receipt of Buyer's notice of dafects {“Curative Period”) to cure the defects at Sellar's expensa. If Saller curss the defacts
within the Curative Period, Seller wil deliver written notice to Buyer and the parties wil close the transaction on Closing
Date or within 10 days from Buyer's receipt of Seller's notice if Closing Date has passed. If Sefler is unable to cure the
defects within the Curative Period, Seller wit dellver written notice to Buyer and Buyer will, within 10 days from receipt of
Seller's notics, either cancel this Cantract or accept title wath existing defects and close the transaction.
(c) Sutvey: Buyer may, at Buyer's expense, have the Properly surveyed and deliver written notics to Seller, within 5 days from
receipt of survey but no later than closing, of any encroachments on the Property, encroachments by the Property's improvernents
on other lands or deed reglriction or zoning vidations. Ay such encroachment or vioiation wil be treated in the same manneras a
title defect and Buyer's and Seller's obligations wil be determined in accordance with subparagraph {b) above. If any part of the
P:opertyiesmmdotmeeoeswmnmmim.SelerwipmddaBuyermmmafﬁdavitormveyasmﬁmdbth
delinsating the line's lacation on the property, unless Buyer walves this requirement in writing.
MISCELLANEQUS
11. EFFECTIVE DATE; TIME: The “Effective Data" of this Contract is the date on which the last of the parties initisls or signs the
Iatestoﬂenﬂm!sdhmfordlwﬁﬁmsdﬁﬁs%nm.wtmmmmewnpmed i business days (a
“business day” is every calendar day except Saturday, Sunday and national legal holidays). If any deadine falls on a Saturday,
Sunday or national legal holiday, perfonmance wil be due the next business day. Al fime penods wi end at 5:00 p.m. local
time (meaning in the county where the Property is located) of the appropriate day.

12, NOTICES: Al noticas will be made to the parties and Broker by mall, peraonal devery or slectronic meda. Buyer's failure
1o deliver timely written notice to Seller, when such notice is required by this Contract, regarding any contingencies will
render that contingency mull and void and the Cantract will be construed as if the contingency did not exist. Any notice,
docuMwitemgivmtowmceivedbymaﬁnmeyoerkwnmnmammcumbmlomranmanﬁngapartywlll
be as effective as if given 1o or by that party.

13. COMPLETE AGREEMENT: This Contract is the entire agraement between Buyer and Sefler. Except for brokerage
agreemerts, no prior or presant agreemants will bind Buyer, Seller or Broker unless incorporated into this Contract.
Madiifications of this Contract will not ba binding uniess in wnting, slignad or iitisled and defivered by the pary to be bound.
Signatures, Inltials, documents referenced in this Contract, courterparts and witten modifications communicated electronicaly
or on paper wil be accaptable for ali purposes, including delivery, and will be binding. Handwritten or typewritten terms
inserted In or attached to this Gontract prevall over pregrinted terms. If any provisicn of this Gontract Is or becomas invelld or
urenforceabls, all ramaining provigions will continue to be fully effective. Buyer and Seller will usa diigence and good faith in
performing afl obligations under this Agreement. This Contract will not be recorded in any pubiic records,

14, ASSIGNABILITY, PERSONS BOUND: Buyer may not assign this Contract without Sefler's writtan consent. The ferms
"Buyer," “Saller,” and “Broker” may be singular or phural. This Contract is binding on the heirs, adminisirators, executors,
parsonal representatives and assigns (f permitted) of Buyer, Seller and Broker,

DEFAULT AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION
15. DEFALLT: {g) Seller Detault: If for any reason other than tailire of Seller to make Seller's tite marketable sfter diigent effort, Seller
Taks, refuses or negiects 10 perform this Contract, Buyer may chooss 10 receive & retum of Buyer's deposit without walving the right to
seek damages or to sesk gpactfic 8 a3 per Paragraph 16, Seller wil also be liabls to Broker for the Rl amount of the
Buyer ((3{__)and Seller acknowledge recaiot of a copy of this page, which is Page 4 of 7 Pages.
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255 brokerage fee. (b) Buyer Dsfauit: if Buyer fais to perform this Contract within the tme specified, including timely payment of & deposits,
2% Sdlermayd'\ooeetoretahandocledalldepusitspmdandagmedtobapandasﬂmidateddmnmortose&spedﬁcpafmmamam
27 perParagade:andB:dcervdl,upondmmd,maveso%daﬂdeposﬂspaidmdaQMtobepaidﬁobespﬁtemalym
23 coopaaﬁwgbrdmamptmmdoshgdoesnotmmtcﬂuyanmbmgablemmmmarmgaﬁaprwdmaCcrmitnun.
239 hwhidwaseBmker‘Spommofthedmtswlgosderytomﬂstmud@nmtomeﬂlarmudmud@ragataa.

20 18, DISPUTE RESOLUTION: This Contract wit be construad under Fiorda law, All controversies, claims and ather matters in
241 quastion ariging out of o relating to this transaction or this Contract or Its breach will be settied as follows:

212 mmmmummwwwmmmmmmmwdmmm
243 date conficting demands are made to attempt to resolve the dispute through mediation. f that fails, Escrow Agent wil
P2 submit the dispute, if so required by Flonda law, to Escrow Agert's choica of arbitration, a Florida court or the Florida Real
%5 Estate Commission, Buyer and Sedler will ba bound by any resulting award, [udgment or ordex.

246 (o) Al other disputes: Buyer and Sefler wil have 30 days from the date a dispute arises betwaen them to attempt to
ur resoive the matter through mediation, failing which the parties will resoive the dispute through neutral binding arbitration
248 In the county where the Property is located. The arbitrator may not alter the Contract terms or award any remedy not
28 provided for in this Contract, The award will be based on the greater weight of the evidence and will state findings of fact
250 and the contractual authority on which it is based. If the parties agree to use discovery, ft will be In accordance with the
251 Florida Rules of Civil Procadure and the arbitrator wil resoiva all discovery-related disputes. Any disputes with a reet
252 astate licenses or firm named in Paragraph 19 will be submitted to arbitration onty if the licensee’s broker congents in
23 writing to becoms a party to the procesding. This clause wil survive closing,

254 (c} Mediation and Arbitration; Expensens: "Mediation” 1$ a process in which parties attermpt to resolve a dispite by
25 wbm!ﬁmglttoanimpartialmedatorwhofacilitat&stmresoMlonofhadlsputabmm:)ismtempmNemdtolmpcssa
258 settlamant on the parfies. Mediation wit be in accordance with the niles of the American Arbitration Association (AAA") or
25  other mediator agreed on by the parties. The parties will equally divide the mediation fee, if any. “Arbitration* is a procass in
258 whichtheparﬁesresoh/ead%swtebyaheaﬁngbefomaneutralpersonvw\odecidesthemanerandwmsededsimis
250 binding on the parties. Arbitration will be in accordance with the niles of the AAA or other arbitrator agreed on by the
250 partiss. Each party to any arbitration will pay its own foes, costs and expenses, including attomays’ foes, and will equally
% spit the arbitrators’ fees and adminisirative fees of arbitration.

262 ESCROW AGENT AND BROKER

263 17, ESCROW AGENT: Buyer and Sefler authorize Escrow Agent to receive, deposit and hold funds and other fems in escrow and,
264 mbjemodsaranoe.d&mﬂmmmwﬂmmwmmmﬂmmwwmdmmmdmmm,
285 hdud‘ngdisbwsingtxd(eragafeas.’rheparﬁesag:mﬁmeowAguﬂmlno(beiademawpasmfambdMydasmwed
208 itarms to Buyer or Saller, uniess the misdelivery is dus to Escrow Agent's wilful breach of this Contract or gross negigence. if Escrow
267 wmmmmdham,mmmemmmmmmmm&mMmcover
268 reasonableaﬁomeys'mmmmmWMMwmm&amwmwmmmmh
208 favorulhpwaihgpatykadalmsagainstEsawAgaanemm,solongasEsuwAgmtmmmm.

270 16.PROFESSIONALADWGE;mumm&mmmamﬂmmvaﬂvaﬂfmammmmye
271 jmportant to them and to consult an appropriate professional for tegal advice {for example, interpreting contracts, determining the
71z effect of laws on the Proparty and transaction, status of title, foreign investor reporting requirements, efc.) and for tex, property
273 cunditim.envirorwnentaiandotherspedalizedadvioe.BuwadawMedg&sthathkerdoesnmmidalnﬁﬂerpmyarﬂMaB
274 representations {oral, wrtten or otherwise) by Broker are based on Sefler representafions o public reconds. Buyer agrees t rely
275 solely on Seller, professional inspectom and governmentsl agencies for verification of the Propesty condition, square footege
276 and facts that materially affect Property vakie. Buyer and Sollor respeciively wil pay all costs and expenses, including reasonable
277 atforneys' fess at all levals, incurred by Broker and Broker's afficers, directors, egents and empioyees in connection with or arising
278 mawu’swmmismnanormmpedammmwigaﬁm.BuyerandSellermuhamiessandrelease
279 Broker and Broker’s officers, directors, agents and empioyees rom afl fiabiity for loss or damage based on (1) Buyer's or Saller's
20 misstatement or failure 10 perorm contractual cbiigations; (2) Broker's performance, at Buyer's and/for Seller's roquest, of any task
261 hayond the scope of services reguiated by Chapter 475, 8., as amended, inckuding Broker's referral, recommendation or retention
282 of any vendor; (3) products or senices provided by any vendor and (4) expenses ncurred by arry vendor. Buyer and Sefler each
263 assurne full responsioiity for selecting and compensating their respective vendors. This paragraph will not relieve Broker of statutory
284 obiigations, For purposes of this paragraph, Broker wil be treated as a party to s Confract, Thvs peragraph will survive closing,

205 19, BROKERS: The licenses(s) and brokeragels) named below are coliectively referred to as “Broker.” instruction to Giosing
286 Agent: Seller and Buyer direct closing agent to distrirse &t closing the full amount of the brokerage foes as specified In separate
287 brokerage agreements with the parties and cooperative agreements betwaen the brokers, except to the extent Broker has
206 retained such fees from the escrowed funds. in the absence of such brokerage egreements, closing agent will disburse
268 brokerage fees as indicated below, Tris paragraph wilt not be used to modify any MLS or other affer of compensation made by
20 Seller or isting broker to cooperating brokers.

zsr-mmu(_)mmﬂ_) receit of a copy of this pags, which s Page 5 of 7 Pages.
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39 Thisis iInteniad o be a legally binding contract. If not fully understood, seek the advice of an attomey pnor to signing.

350 OFFER AND ACCEPTANCE

361+ (Check it applicable; W Buyer received a wntten real property disclosure statement trom Sefler before making this Utter,)

as2 Buyer offers to purchase the Property on the above terms and conditions. Unless this Contract 18 signed by Sefter and a copy
353 delivered 10 Buyer no later than 0 amdd p.m. on , , this offer will be revoked
as¢ gnd Buyer's deposit refunded subject to clearance of funds.

ase: Date: @‘Z/c’?/o b Buyen(»)_)')f'.w Lo [ ('"'a Qx) -&I—TL—

266 Print name: _ /2  Weetla (2 fers s
ss7 Date: Buyer:

ase* Phone: . Print name:

259 Fax: X Address:

3s0* E—mail: Fo—r

SN WA | A i

ase Print name’ 'CW . Puend)

s Date: 3 - 2 —0b Seller:

36¢* Phone: Print nams: J E P . [ E

aes* Fax: Address:

308 E-mail:

96} COUNTER OFFER/REJECTION

368'.1 Seller counters Buyer's offer (to accept the counter offer, Buyer must sign or initial the counter offered terms and deliver a copy
e of the acceptance to Seifer by 5:00 p.m. on ). () Seller rejects Buyer's offer.

anr| Effective Date: %\"5\‘0(0 (he date on which the last party signed or initialed acceptance of the final offar)

a1+ Buyer?\ () () and Seller ((A° ) (3= ) acknowledgs recsint of a capy of this page, which is Page 7 of 7 Pages.
manqussmaidesq:wmbcaBodem&:laﬂm of REALTORS maka NG representation as fo the fegal vaidty or adequacy of any provigion of this fom n
any gpecific transaction. This slandardized form should not be tsed in complex raNSACHONS o With extensive ridats or additions. This form is avakable for use by the
ontira real aslate inchmtry and is not intended to identify the Lsar as a REALTOR. REALTORA is a regstared collactive membership mark that may be used only by real estate
hcansees who are mempbess of the Natona Assooztion af Rearors and who subscribe 10 hs Cods of Einics.

The copyright lawe ot the Unitad Statea (17 U8, Coda) torbid the (nadhorized reproduchon of biank forms by sny means inchuding tacsimile or computerized forme
FAR-8 Rev. 1004 ©2004 Rorida Association of Rearors® A Fuphts Reservad
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w7 IO /L (’w{ S / 2 Lo FOVR, Percen |
203" Seling Safes Associtartcanse No B L0 1 277 L Selfng Firn/Brokeraga Feo* @ or % of Purchase Fricd___ &7 7

e _CHeL  PuEN LaDElar Rent & Necociles,

205" [isthng Sales Associate/Licenso No. Lssting Firn/Brokerage fee: ($ ar % ot Purchase Pres)

b ADDENDA AND ADDITIONAL TERMS
287 20. ADDENDA: The folowing tenms are inciuded in addenda and incorporated inta this Contract (check if appicable):

2 O A Congo. Assn, HAslsw/thhttompect L1 Q. interest-Bearing Account Q V. Prop, Disclosurs Strrt.
209* (1 B, Homeowners' Assn. Q1 1. Ingpections U P. Back-up Contract O W. FIRPTA

%o Q C. Seller Financing 13 J. Insulstion Disclosure @ Q. Broker - Pers, Int. in Prop. QX 1031 Exchange

01 W D. Mort. Assumption 3 K, Pre-1978 Housing Simt. LBF) O R. Rentals 0 Y. Additional Clauses
aw O E FHA Pnancing U L insurance O S. S4ln/Lsase of Buyers Property 1 Other
aca O F. VA Financing "7 @M. Housing Oider Persons W Y. Rezoning Q@ Other:
304 O G. New Mort, Rates Q N. Unimpraved/Ag. Prop, 13 U, Assigriment Q Other,

soe 21. ADDITIONAL TERMS:
306"
307
aml
308"
310t
e
a1z
an
Fuas
ns'
e
217
3et
e
sz
32

322

7

—

e Buyer (L) (____Yand Sefler{___) ackrowedge receipt of a copy of thes page, which is Page 6 of 7 Pages.
FAR-8 . 10/04 ©2004 Florida of Reators® Al Rlghis Raserved B
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cele<rigy (Buyer) conceming the Property described 28
. Cl only f initialed by all parties:

me %sﬁv% "’ bg inconerated into the Contract between o N (Settar)

PROPERTY

/-"
(MO -0 )&})g) H. As Is With Right to Inspact: Thes clause repknes Paragranhs 8 and 8 of the Conira
- ct

doas not modify or replace aragranhs.Paws(a)ncpa&andrmeaepﬁruniumm.whrmdmnowmm%g
omtmnmwsbiﬁfydtiﬂe‘mwﬂlksepmerpeﬂymthessmcmciﬁmhmnEﬂaclmmmmdoshg,excepthr
nornal wear and tear (‘maintenance requirement?), and wik convey the Property in It "as is” condition with no obligation lo
make any repairs. Buyer may, af Buyer's expense, conduct professional and walk-through inapaations 6s described below. i
B‘wfabtotMMnthwmpedehh&w«iserrﬁﬂedtomakemdathapmraph.swerweivesmmtothe
ingpection and accepts the Property “as is.” Seller wil provide access end utiities for Buyer's inapections Buyer will repair al
mtomﬁmmmmmammmmoPronenytoitspra-hspecﬂonw\di\‘ion. Buyer may, by

i 3 (- ("inspaction Period’} (within 10 days from Cifective Date if left blank) make any and all
mspechmscfmeF\'opewThehspoctm(S)“ﬂbebyanefsonWMMﬁzashandhddsmoeoupaﬂonalme(nrequwed
bylaw),tooonducthomeiapecllmamwhohoﬁsamwaﬁcensetomparandmhtainmmﬂsnspected.auywmgy
cancel this Gontract by written notice to Seller withn ___ days (within § days i isft biank) from 1ha end of the Inspaction Fariod i
ttneshrmtedcostoftealmmtandrwawsde!efmhedtobemcessarybyBuyuisgwatarﬂwnS . For the
canceliation 1o be effective, Buyer must include in the written notice a cogy of the inspector's written report, if arvy, and treatment
andrapakesthmaefrmmainspactororpersm(»hddir\gmappcomatemmmmwmm:siw,my
oondlﬂonsnotrepmedhamiymmwmbodwmdacmtauemﬂw.Buvormay.onmadaybetommosingbaxeor
any other time agreeabls to the parties, walk through the Property solaly to venfy that Seller has fulfiled the contraciual
obligations. No other i be raised a8 3 resuit of the wak-through nspection,

dg )M )~ I Inspections (chack as appicabie)

Q (1) Ssif-inspection: Buyer and Seller agres that uniicensad persons, inchuding the parties themaalives, may conduct
the mspections (excapt for Buyer's wood-destroying organism inspaction) permitted in Paragraph 8 of the Contract or
Paragraph H of this Addendum. Howaver, if the mspection findings differ and the pertees cannot resoive the differences,
Buyer and Seller togsther will choose, and will equally spiit the cost of, a professional inspector as defined in Paragraph 8
of the Contract whose report will be binding on the parties,

)‘fﬂ {2) Right to Cancol Based on Inspection Resuits: Within the Ingpeotion Period providad in Paragraph 8 of the
Contract, Buyer will, at Buyer's sole expense. completa any daared inspections of the Property in addition to those
referenced In Paragrapha 7 and 8(a}(2).  Buyer 15 for any reason unheppy with a condition of the Property noted in during
the inspection results, Buyer may cancel the Contract by delivering written notice 10 Seller along with a ¢copy of the
Inspection results within 2 days from the end of the Inspaction Period, and Buyer will, at Buyer's sole expensa,
immadiately repalr all damage reaulting o Buyér’s inspections and restore the Proparty to its pre-ingpection condition:
thig obfigation will survive termination of the Contract. f the Contract Is not canceliag, the parties’ obligations remain as

specified in the Contract. This Paragraph does not modify or replace tha rights and obligations of the parties under
Paragraph 9 of the Contract. .

{ _J( )= X yJ.lnwlatimDisdoane(NwHomvasOriy):lnmtalmnhasbunuruﬁllbenstsﬂedinthoﬁaw
resicience as folows:

Location Type Thickness Manufacturer R-vajue
Interior Walls

Flat Ceilling Area

Sloped Ceiling Area

Commaen Walls Betweesn House & Garage

Exterior Walls

Other

” o 18
ARWITHETRATIVE COMPLAINT
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Landstar Realty

From: "Nelda Augustin" <naugustin@belisouth.net>

To: "_andstar Realty™ <landstarmtgre@bellsouth net>; <gsalgado@betllsouth.net>; <premchoice@aol.com>
Sent: Monday, August 21, 2006 12.22 PM

Subject: RE SALE OF 3510 SW VICEROQY ST., PSL,FL 34953

As the closing agent, up to date, we do not have escrow funds |

From: Landstar Realty [mailto:landstarmtgre@bellsouth.net]
Sent: Monday, August 21, 2006 10:29 AM \
To: naugustin@bellsouth.net; gsalgado@bellsouth.net; premchoice@aol.com

Cc: landstarmigre@belisouth.net

Subject: SALE OF 3510 SW VICEROY ST., PSL,FL 34953

Importance: High

TO: Nelda Augustine or Gabriella Salgado URGENT!
Premiere Choice Title & Escrow

| am the seller and realtor for the sale of the property located at 3510 SW Viceroy St., Port St. Lucie, FL 34953. The buyer is
Manuela Celestin and sellers are Cheryl Phen & Joseph Phen. The buyer's agent is Alex Aldonis of Total Stop Real Estate.

| spoke to Nelda on 8/3/06 requesting a copy of the escrow letter. She referred me to contact the office. | contacted the Premiere
Choice Title & Escrow, but no one could find the file. 1 left a message for Nelda at the office to return my call. She never called
me back. | contacted the office again on 8/15/06 and spoke to Gabriella She stil does not have the file. | left a message again
for Nelda, but she did not return my call again. 1 called and spoke to Gabriella on 8/18/06, she said that she just received the file
and that she will fax me a copy of the escrow letter in the amount of $5,000 from Manuela Celestin to me on 8/18/06.

Unfortunately, | still have not received the escrow letter after numerous efforts. According to the agent, Alex Aldonis, and Flonda
law, escrow money must be deposited as soon as possible. 1f | do not receive an escrow letter by today, 8/21/06, 1 PM, | will

contact the proper legal authority for this matter.

Cheryl Phen
Landstar Realty & Mortgage
Real Estate Broker & Principal Mortgage Broker

(772) 240-2933 Fax (772) 382-0212

ADMINIST R,AE IVE COMPLAINT

EXHIBIT #2- 7
Feln ,,_j_.._- S
8/21/200
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1. SALE AND PUR : oSmohn _Quen  od (hees i £de

andM/)’/7lf/"5/’? O fem [ Appa t ?

agree to saj ; dbuynnlhqlannsangcondﬂonssoee!ﬂedb&qwﬂwspwpaﬂydeswbadas: B

M,S!'z&‘ bp(:-'/ci Dbl LA c‘.,u' DT T Lt T Sereny &
d Countys ool = v B

Y
Legal Description: g 7 27~ 7éiay ’
— : : TaxDNo; "3 ¢ : )
togsther with dl Improvements and altachad itame, ineludiig fixtures, bulkin fumishings, buli-n appiances, cafling fans,
1 fxures, attached wal-to-wa carpefing, rods, draparies snd other wingdow coverings. The only ather Berns incudod n
T purchass ars: i

Mo y@aqgaya

&k

13 The following attached items am excluded fom the purchage:

15 ﬂerm!admmdasaibedabowmmdhﬂmpmismimmasma'm*mpmm
% mﬂisCormadmu'\dudedhﬁwmdmm,mzmmmmymwbb&gbﬂhmmm.

7 2 PU & PRICE: . 230 PRICE AND FINANGING
1w RGHASE PRICE: ) 22 payebis by Buyerin .S, curency as fullows:
w m$_;;.4@_a____ Dm@tm(dﬂwsm%' {o daamnce) % by
20" fw > = [y N fE A
2t Sazre Nerne of Campany L
ms__-— Addtional depostt to be dafivensd to Escrow Agant by
IO Of , _days from Elfectiva Dalg, (10 days ff1efl biank)
}35 L7 Tetal finencing bmpwwaphabebuo(masaduhmmmmpammge)
®S_Aas, e Mmmmmwmm,pwmwmmmm

- mmmmmwmmmsmmmw.mwmm.
" 3. FINANGING: (Check as appicable) O (a) Buywr wil pay cash far the Property with no financing contingancy.

) Buyer wil audyform:;ﬁnandrgspea‘_ﬂedlnpwagwph E{c)atlhapmalinghtmmmewmmbadon
&w‘nc’adtwamm@(me'Fi'namhg")wiﬁ'nn_dmﬁmﬂmh%hﬁdmwmmmwmmmma
mzmmmgeqwmwammamamummmnwzgmmmmmmnmum
("Commitmant Period”). Buyer wit keep Seller and Broker fly informed about ipan application siatug, prograss ang
mmmmmmmmmmwfmmdmwmmmﬂouwwuwm.om
Buyer provides the Gommitment to Sailor, the fancing confingency ls weived and Seller wt bo enttied %o retsin the
¥ iha transaction does not close by the Glosing Dats ma)hmmmmmmwmme
pau«w?mkagmonamwnicew&wdmmmw,wm)mmmndmmmmwas
the doposits ty be refurmed. IrBwer.mhgdmgmm':dgmdfzﬂm.mprowdet}wcommiunmtwmn the Commitment
Period, this Contract W be terminated and Buyer's deposits refunded,

CLOSING .
4 cm_gme DATE; ; PA_NGS';I?& a:gzded by crtn:y l;'r;vislomofws Gontract, this Cortract will be cfosed on
2 _("Closing athe estehiiched dnshgagenttyvmmworﬂ@mma
pemmlmmmmmmwmmmmmmwﬁemmwmmmm

!
:
|
i
3
i
¥
|
|
E
{
g

5 8, CLOSING WEW&QMWIMMHWMMNMBWNMMMW
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ad ppto$__ - % {1.5% If loft banid of ie purchase prce for wood-destroying orgenism i
iraatment B yoneis. (AT Ropalr Limlt™); Ot Vi - ,
D) Buyer Goste: Buyer wif 3y ITUNES QK reeoloii €0 61 hotee snd oitscas: rconding faas on tha dood snal faancing ;
statoments; loan expoenios; forxiors tifo palicy; NSROSTeNS; suney! Sood insure; Clher
{c) Vitte Bvidansa and Iniisanns Chédk (1) or (2): \
ummmmmmammm)mmmmumumyﬁmhm
agert. O Salix O Buyer wil pay for the ownerd titn pokicy, Saomn, ouominatian mnd minead ehargar. Each party wil

%Ihmdudnghu.

mmmuoenubwhapwhmagmphwmmmhm.uwhrf&uwwlmfw
the owners tifle policy end seiect The titfs agont, Sofler wil pay 100t for 10 HA3MTIAS @Hor 10 Mesing, Neuding tax
so0ech and llan search foes, and Baryes wil pay 1ees for e Searches after Csng §f any), 15 sxsminution fees and
oiyling foes,
{d) Promtions: Tha {ofowing items Wil bo made auvmem {f applicable) And proratess as of the day befora Closing Date: real
esiaty faxes, Intomgt, bonds, ansoromants. zeeonaton 1005, NAFGNND, ANME dnd othar aument expensos eng revanos o
Tho Propery. ff trexs ana 93sesemants [r e CUITENT yagr SN0t Do JSOMINAK, Tha Praviola Yoart rated Wik B2 Usod Wit
ecustmen for eermptiona and improvernaris., Buyor {5 responzibie for property tax increases thue 20 changs i awnorshin.
{#) Sparsal Ansegrment by Pubiiln Bodyr Bagordeng opocel anscosments tnposed by & pubic body Seier Wi pay §) #e ki
armount of fisgs that e certified, conBrmed and rotfod bafore ciosing and ) the ameant of te kst estimate of tw atssosmen i
:\a‘wﬁmu substertialy completed as of Efisctim Dote but has not resufiod in @ len bafera S0sing. ant B wil ay 2
anouts.

Tl Withdhaking: Buyer end Saller Wil carmply wim the Foreign investrent In Real Pronony T Al Which ey require
%mmmmmamxmhamm%mmmm :

{52 Homn Wermaty: O Buyer O Saller CYNAA wil pay f0r 2 home warranty plon lssusd by etn
e naitoawomed B A horo warmarty pian Drovides for repalr or repiacarmand of meny of Q ome's mechante
SySteens wid rrtsjor SURE-IA appilsncds bn the evart of breslown die te nenma wear and tear cisring tha agreament perod.

) PROPERTY CONOIMON
B INSPRCTION PERIODE; Euyer wil someia the nspections rsferencod in Paragranng 7 encs Sl ty
- fwfihin 10 daye from ENbotve Dl If ol blank) (inspection Peried"); the wood-Geshoying arganism inspection
by x (st loeat b days prior ta cloging, if W bignid), wd the walk-lirough napection on the
dsy Dafore Giaing Dats or any othar tima agreeshiis to tha parles; and ihe ghrvey raferansad i Pasageaph 10[g) by
, far least & teys prior 1O Cosing 1l bienig,
;én:wmmmogmmmmmmmmawmwmmmmm
Propeny, inatucing but Nt Tvited 0 vinlations of govenments laws. nAeg tnd , aiher than thaes that
mmmammmwammmmmwﬂmMmmmmm
with fast Inapectione capiatad, o latar than 5 daya orier 1o tosng.
mmmdmmmmmahmmummmwmm.

mmm:mmbnwymmmmmm.mnmmwmm ] '
nm-mﬁm.mwmm#mmmmmmmnmmmLmdmmtwmm‘wm
Staty guideles; havo beers Farida

24T INIPFARRRD 2 FL 9B B

:
|
E
§
]
:
:

nthe ovart of casuity fing unawmmmuw@wmwhwﬂm
below the rrinkmum Sood dlauadian, oy conedd Thie Carfract by defvertng wittten nctiow o Seller wihin 20 datys fom
MDmmmmwsmmymuhmmwmwdmm

f’ uaunc;mammm'gruuhu u:&'-ﬁ:qtmnénmmm 8 4

% IMDRHMTHEI: , NQT SlGN THIS CONTRAQT UNTIL

BIGGTH54FENSBARBRLBOANER TINS5
B
4
{
H
!
3
§
i
%
§
3
j
i
3
£

YALUATION, GONTAGT THE GOUNTY PROPEFITY APFRAISER'S OFFICE FOR FURTHER INFORMATICN,
1w mmmﬂhmovhmaMmmM.mmmmnmnwmmymmmb
M SUScepiiig persony, hmmm.whmwwmmummm.
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1 B MAINTERANCE, INSPECTIONS' &40 REPAIR: Sollor wit ke (ho Fropany In 17 same concliian from Efectve Dats unfi
" anmwwmmmmmwmwwsmwmm
38 avoess ang yties for Buywrls kmspoctions, Buywr wil repar 2 tamagea 12 e Frogedy esuling fom the nepsctiong,
16 mn-nmnmtunsmmwmmmmmmmbummmmmh
117 Gomoletion. if Seffor, Lsing beat afoms, bumbhtomwmﬁmwwmlammﬂﬁn
¥in Buyer 8 crecil it chogig for the wot of e rapais Sallar was obligated 1o make. At anong, Sl wil IESIGR o Aesigrainia ropal
11 mmmwmmmmvﬁmwﬁmhmwmmhmmwm
b ﬁ%m-ﬂw
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w15 10, TITLE: Saller uil conuoy marketshis e to the Property by tamzory warrenty doed or trustse, parsoral mrmaartslive
177 guirdion dood es appropriata to Seiflor's status. :
e (o) Thie Bvidancs: Tl évidencs wil show lagal soctens to the Proparty and mereatabla INa of recand kv Selerin sccorciancs wih
M asront Mo standody sdopted by the Flarids B, subject oy 1o the tliowing (Be exceptions, nona of wihich Ieuon residortial
1w use of e Propety: covenanty, easermont; prd restriciiong of recard matiers of plat; sméstng zoning and govermment reguiations;
I all §as eno minsral rigits of ;ocord # e = no A of eTtry; CUMENE tAXDA; MOMNGAYES tht Buysr it aasume; And
we  enaumbronces et Sollor wit diachange a1 ar befors dodng. Ballerw, al Jaest Z days pnor o closing. doiver to Buyer Seliers
w chiolon o ong of tha folowing typos of itke eviderce, which st be ganerally accepead i the courdy wivers the Propesty bs oered
W (Epeoky It Ponaraph Sie) 5 enacted typel Selee wil Loo option (1) inPaim Baech Caunty ard aption (2 n Man-Dadd Oounty.
{) A £Xa surprre comenitment [3aued by 8 Forkia-keonsed Ut inswer iy the amowrt of the puthase prics and
) anject ey to Hiia exxceptions aat Rorth i 1hs Conteacd,
18 [2) An axinting anstroet of Hitte foxm & RBULASK and axisting aheiract firn (1 finn & not edsting, 1hen ooemet must ba
w cartifiex) as crect Gy Bn existing fam} popoTing o be a0 actwrate synopds of the instrumonts 3facling tite o the
L Proporty recarded In the publlc mecarde of the county wher the Propety is lecuted and carfffied to Effective Data.
] Howovar, I such an shetrart is not avatable o Seler, on A prior cuners ity policy ancaptabls to the proposad
" i 25 a bavs for relysuEnce af Goverage. Solksr wil Day 10 CODe Of 1 POy SXCaciing snd 0 mdcale in 3 forms
® accoplabiz o Buyer's doang ogent fom the policy effective date and certlied 1o Buyer o7 Buyers olosing agent,
108 Ingetivr wih copiss of Al dasuctsnts incltad In the priat policy and In the update. 1 e prior pokcy is not avaiatie to
o Selor trven (T} ubove wil ba the e avdence. TRie Bvicancs wil bs doliversd 1 iater than 10 days befors Closing Dals.
1o (b) Tk Bamlontens Sruyor wif examine Mo e 0vidonco st deliver writton notice 10 SaSar, witin 5 days from moeit of
I tiis sidanca It no lalar Ha sloding, of any defechs thal maks the Mile yrmprkatelta, Seller Wil hure 30 dayg bom
1w receipt of Buyar's notos of dofoits FCumtive Pariod) 10 cure ths datacts at Seller's expanss, I Seltar cires Ma doficts
™ wihin the Curative Periad, Solter wil defiver wiilen nolice (o Buyer extd the partie wil citss the ravsaction on Glasing
Date or within 10 days from Buyer's roceipt of Sellei's netice { Closing Dils has pusced, if Selter s unsbie 10 cume e
datects within the Caralive Periad, Eoler wal defuer wiiten notice to Buyer and Buysre w1, withiy 10 &aya from recaipt of
Safiarh natics, wither cancal this Comtraxt ar 20cept e with eviztng dafects and cose the trensaction.
{e) Buray: Buyer may, al Buyerk expansa, havg the Properly aunveyed end dedver waien notica to Selieg, witi § days fom
encroathrments by the Progortys improvernenis
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20 11, EFFEGTIVE DATE; TIME: The ‘Effactive Dalg™ of this Cortract ks the ate on which the test of the paring intlis & Sighs the
2w tmest oifor, Thme Is of the wssance for 20 provisiana of this Sontract, AR tme periods wat be compuied i ducress days [
m NmineSs tay” 18 every Golondar diry eoept Bafurday, Sunday and nallonal legal holidays). if any ducrtins fals on & Saturtiay,
217 Syndsy or nationsl Jagd holday, parforance wil be ta tha nost bueiwse day: All ime peeiadie Wil and at 5:00 p.m, laaal
2 time (maaning in the county whem ihe Froperly Is locsted) ol the approprste day,

14 12, NOTICES: AN noticzs wil b fads 10 the partios and Brokur by mall, parsonal daivary o ocironic meda, Buysrs falure
4 bmmmmmammmmumummmmnm iy
e mmw;mmdwamm:;mmnmmnuuwmmmmmwm
217 docume of piven to or recevad by gn or Brokar A ronaagtion w
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Zx agremmants, no eiar of prewent agresronts wil bind Buyer, Geler or Brokur inisrs incsorated Fito this Contist.

202 Signaturas, initisks, documests mfsancall i iy Contract, coordenparts 1 wiitten mogications cormumunicated eactonicaty
ot ot paper Wil ba acceptsbie for o PSS, induding delivery. and Wit bs bindiag, Hardiiten or typewitten terms
sz Ingerted In or attached o s Gontraot pravel over praprited Tesms. it eny proukion of 16y Coniret 1s or bacormss Invald or
% Umeriorceabia, al remsining prougians Wit continug by De My Sflective, Buyer anc Sakler wit use dikence and gaod faith in
23 perfarming al cobgations uner ths Agreemon!. This Qortrsct Wil ol be nacarded In ey public fecords,

27 Y4, ASHIGNARILITY; PERSONS BOUND; Buyar may not essign 1his Contract wittout Sailors wittan consont, Tha tarme
28 "Buyor,’ “Balar,” and "Brokor” may ba singUlor o piorsl Thia Coniract ¢ binding on i hoirs, sdminematans, exscutors,
2 personsl rapreasmietives 8nC aRSNS (T permiting] of Buyse. Cellar sad Brokey,

200 OEFAULY AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

1 15, DEFADLY: o Sallsr Dolousi: ¥ for ary mancn Sty than foikne of Seler i moke Beller s maxtetstic aor clioont efrt, Seltar
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The clmsxs befow wil be Incorporates wito the Contract between CRew'(L,  Puen £ oo Pyeld {Selter}
ard VUolg [ IEPZS teo (Bueoen conceming the Property descrbed as

onty ifinitizled by all parles:
PROPERTY

—r !

MO - H. A Is With Right to Inspect: This cisuss repiaes Paragraphs & and 8 of the Contract but
doss nit modify or replace Faragraph 8 Paragraph 5(s) Repair and Termite Repsit Limks are 0%, Seller Makes no warantieg
other than maketablity of fitle. Sefler will kesp the Property In the ssme cortitlon from Etfectiva Date gmi ciosing, except for
nermial wear and tear ("meisterance requrement’), and will convey the Property In its “as 5™ condiion with ho obligation to
make any repairs, Buyer may, ef Buyer's axpanca, conduct protessianal and wallethraugh inspections as described below. If
Buyer fails to Imely conduct sy inspection which Buyer s entitisd 2 mele undar this paregragh, Buyer waives the right to the
mspection and acoepts the Property "as is.” Seifer wil provide accass and uilltine for Buyers ihapections. Buyer will repgir glf
demages o the Froperty resulling from the mspections and ftum the Propsry o is pre-inspection eondition, Buyer may, by

Y 18 . {Inspection Period”) {whhin 10 days om Efiective Date If (el blank) make any and o
inapecticns of the Propedy. The inspietionis) wil be by a person wha specaiizes in and holds an dooupationsd license if required
by lsw) 1o conduot home Inepections & wha hales & Florda ficense bo repgir and maintain the ftems inspected Buyer may
cancs! this Contract by waitter natice m Soller wihin ___ days (wilhin 8 days If teft blark) from the end of the Insseation Parind
the estimategl cost of treatment and repakrs delermined to be Reerssiry by Buyer is greater than 8, , For the
cancelsfion fo e erfective, Buyer must nclude In tha written natios a copy of the Inepeciors witten repord, ¥ ary, and treatment
and 1opuk tstimates drom the inspectar or personis) hoiding an appopriate Flonda icerse 1o rapak the Rems inspected. Any
canditions net reported In 5 imaly menner Wil be deemed accepable to Buyer, Buyer may, on the day before Glosing Date or
2ny other ime agreeabla to the parties, walk through the Property solaly to verly that Settar has Ailfiled the contractuel
cbiigations. No other | gy be raisad 88 8 resull of the walk-through nepection,

ML - % Inspections [check as appiostils)

Q {1) Seif-Inspaction: Buyer and Seller agree That unficensed persons, including the partles themsshves, may conduet
the Inspoctions (except for Buyers wosd-desttying crganism inspeation) permittsd In Paragraph 8 of the Contract or
Paragraph H of 1his Addandum. However. f the Inspacticn findings differ end the paries cannat resoive the differences,
Buyer and Seller together will choose, and wit equally sollt ths cost of, a prefessional fepector as defined in Paragraph B
o the Contract whose report will ba binding on the partles.

X4 (2) Fight to Cancer Based on Inspcotion Fesulta: Within the Inspection Period providsd Paragrsph 8 of thg
Contmnt, Buyer wil, at Byyer's 5008 expoanss, complate any desined inspections of the Property [n addllion o thess
refareniced i Paragrapha 7 and 8{a)(2). If Buyer lg for any resson unheppy with a condition of the Froperty noled In Guring
the inspection resutts, Buyer may careel the Contact by delivering writien notics to Seller along with & copy of the
inspection results within 2 cays from the end of the Ingpacton Perlod, and Biyer will, at Buyer's ole expensa.
fmmedietely repalr &l damage reaufting from Buyer's inspections and restere ihe Property to fis pre-inspeciion wondiion;
this obiigation wil survive termination of the Contract. I ine Gomtract Is ot cancedied, the partiss” obiigatians remain as
Specilisd In the Contract, This Paragragh doss not modify or replace the Aghle and obligations of the partios. under
Paragraph 8 of the Contract

{ ) - N ) J. Ievsutation Osselamare (Naw Homes Only): Insualion hag been or wiit ba Inafalied in e new

residancs as follows:

Logalion Toe Thickness Mattufacturer 8-Value
Irtarior Walls

Fat Cellng Arsa

Sioped Celing Aren

Commaon Waills Betweon Houso & Garage

Extericr Walls
‘Other

of Addereumn Na.____
Thir roftrure i licensed tv [Cheryd Fhon - JandAtxr Realty & Rasociatsn] wAr Bwimesctiondowk.com.
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. TRANSACTION BROKER NOTICE

Az 2 transaction broker, Z?W / 570?0 /eﬂ’vé- Qj 76 ale- andlis

associates, provides to you 3 dmited form of representtation that includes the following dutes:

1. Dealing honestly and fairly;

2, Accounting for aff funds;

3. Using skl cere, and diligence in the transaction;”

4, Disclosing afl known fac!s that matenally affect the value of residential real propedy and are not readily sbservable to the buyan
5. Presenting all offers and counteroffers In a timely manner, unless a perty has praviougly girected the ficensea otherwiss in writing:

6. Limied canfidentiafity, unless waived In writing by a paHy, This limited confidentiality will prevent disclosura that the seller will
accept a prica less than the asking or listed price, that the buyer will pay a prce greater than the price submittad in a written
offer, of the molivation of any party for sefling ar buying property, that & sefier or buyer will agree to financing tarms other than
thase offered, or of any othér information requested by a party to remain confidential; snd

7. Any additionat duties that are enterad into by thig ar by separate written agraement.

Limited representation meens that a buyer or galier i not responsible for the acts of the licenses. Additionglly, parties ars ghing up thelr
Hghts to the undivided [oyally of ihe licansee. This aspect of imited representation aflows a liconsee to facliitate a real estata transaction
by assisting both the buyer and the seller. but & Bcensee will not work 10 reprasent one party to the datriment of tha other party when
acting as 2 transaction broker to both parties.

bz Sty (e

Signature Signature

! Copy returned to Gustomer on tha 22 day of Mé_‘/_ M!;y. @personal talivery O mad O E-mall X facsimile.

This Jorm ks avaisble lor ute by the entisg roal extate industry and is nat biendad [0 iently the usar 35 3 RENFOR, REATOR Is a registerad colectva mamberchip
mark which may bo uaed cnly by real csiate Bcsnsees who gre mambars of the Nallpnal Assoclation of Riaurens #1¢) who sutsarie to lts Codg of Elhice.
The copyright tows af the Unlled Stalas {17 11.S. Code) forbud the Unauthosized reproduction of biank (omms by any mesns meluging facsimile of compulerized forms.
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